thereof for the time being in force) and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Articles of 
Association of the Company, the Consent of the Members, be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) 
divided into  1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only)  Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores 
Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creating additional 1,00,00,000  
(One Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari-passu in all respect 
with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company accordingly be and is hereby substituted with the following new Clause:  

Clause-V: The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors of the Company, be and is hereby severally 
authorised to do all such acts, deeds and things, and to execute all such documents, instruments and 
writings, as may be required to give effect to this Resolution.

[...]

be constituted of the Management to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 
Resolution) and subject to such terms, conditions and modifications as the Board may in its discretion 
impose or agree to, the Board be and is hereby authorized to Create, Issue, Offer and Allot by way of 
Preferential Allotment, up to 13,00,000 (Thirteen Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Face Value of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each at a premium of Rs.16/- (Rupees Sixteen) each aggregating to Rs.3,38,00,000/- 
(Rupees Three Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Only) to the Non-Promoters, on Preferential Allotment 
basis, in compliance with Chapter-V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and subsequent amendments 
thereto, and on such terms and conditions and in such manner as the Board may in its absolute 
discretion deem fit, to the following Persons / Entities as mentioned below:

[...]

Company, the Company needs to raise funds for its operations by means of Equity. It is proposed to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital as per applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.  

The present Authorised Share Capital stands at Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) and 
it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital from  Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Only)  divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two 
Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creating additional 
1,00,00,000  (One Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

Pursuant to Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013 increase of Authorised Share Capital requires the

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company ("the Board") at its Meeting held on January 10, 2026 subject 
to the approval of the Members by way of passing Special Resolution and subject to other necessary 
approval(s), as may be required, have decided/approved the proposal for raising of fund by issuance 
up to 13,00,000 (Thirteen Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only), at the Price of 
Rs.26/- (Rupees Twenty Six Only) including Premium of Rs.16/- (Rupees Sixteen Only) Per Share, 
each payable in cash, aggregating up to consideration, not exceeding an amount of Rs.3,38,00,000/- 
(Rupees Three Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Only) to the Specified Investors being Non-Promoters on 

Preferential Issue Basis in accordance with the provisions of Chapter-V of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 ("SEBI

[...]

(Rupees Sixteen Only) each on Preferential Basis for Cash consideration. Date of passing Board 
Resolution for the aforesaid Preferential Issue is January 10, 2026.  

24. Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of such Securities:  

The Company intends to raise Rs.3,38,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Only) 
by way of Preferential Issue of 13,00,000 (Thirteen Lakhs Only) Equity Shares.  

25. Contribution being made by the Promoters or Directors either as part of the Offer or 
separately in furtherance of Objects:  

No contribution is being made by the existing Promoters or Directors either as part of the Offer or